On July 14, and August 1, 2011 the Company received a total of $575,000 from existing investors for the purchase of 720
shares of Series A Preferred Stock at the same terms as described in Note G.

As a result of the negotiation of the Merger the Board of Directors determined that the Special Award stock option issued to the
Company’s Chief Executive Officer (see Note G) would be considered fully vested at the closing date of the Merger.

The Company and PCT have orally agreed to the following with respect to the management services agreement (see Note H[1])

• As of August 1, 2011 and through the closing of the merger, the monthly management fee will be $15,000

• PCT will invoice Amorcyte a one-time fee of $30,000

Amorcyte reached a settlement with a vendor in August 2011 whereby the amount due was reduced by $50,000, and the
balance remaining of approximately $177,000 is to be paid at the closing of the merger.

20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NeoStem Unaudited Proforma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
June 30, 2011

 Historical Balance Sheets at 6/30/2011  Proforma
adjustments

 Proforma
   NeoStem  Amorcyte
ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,850,411  $ 25,829(d)  $ —  $ 4,876,240
Short term investments   546   —   —   546
Restricted cash   4,897,447   —   —   4,897,447
Accounts receivable trade, net of allowance for

doubtful accounts
  7,351,964   —   —   7,351,964

Inventories   25,008,682   —   —   25,008,682
Prepaids and other current assets   1,252,463   15,085(d)   —   1,267,548

Total current assets   43,361,513   40,914   43,402,427
Property, plant and equipment, net   50,285,625   1,523(d)   —   50,287,148
Land use rights, net   4,850,156   —   —   4,850,156
Goodwill   37,216,041   —   2,814,429(b)   40,030,470
Intangible assets, net   31,191,713   —   7,046,643(b)   38,238,356
Other assets   3,427,356   —   —   3,427,356

   $ 170,332,404  $ 42,437  $ 9,861,072  $ 180,235,913
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 9,267,301  $ 550,292(d)   —  $ 9,817,593
Accrued liabilities   4,899,097   646,667(d)   —   5,545,764
Bank loans   7,735,000   —   —   7,735,000
Notes payable   11,056,948   —   —   11,056,948
Mortgage payable – current   185,366   —   —   185,366
Income taxes payable   672,979   —   —   672,979
Deferred income taxes   780,594   —   —   780,594
Unearned revenues   4,169,549   —   —   4,169,549

Total current liabilities   38,766,834   1,196,959   —   39,963,793
Long-term Liabilities

Deferred income taxes   9,498,656   —   2,814,429(b)   12,313,085
Deferred rent liability   19,730   —   —   19,730
Unearned revenues   250,386   —   —   250,386
Mortgage Payable   3,534,871   —   —   3,534,871
Contingent Common Stock Liability   —   1,330,149(a)   1,330,149
Derivative liabilities   2,276,011   —   —   2,276,011
Amount due related parties   20,009,605   —   —   20,009,605

Total long-term liabilities   35,589,259   —   4,144,578   39,733,837
Commitments and Contingencies
Redeemable Securities

Series A redeemable convertible preferred stock   —   7,624,603   (7,624,603)(c)   —
Convertible Redeemable Series E Preferred Stock   5,901,830   —   —   5,901,830

   5,901,830   7,624,603   (7,624,603)   5,901,830
EQUITY
Shareholders’ Equity

Series B convertible redeemable preferred stock   100   —   —   100
Common stock   82,247   8   5,832(a)(c)   88,087
Additional paid-in capital   174,599,266   891,800   3,664,332(a)(c)   179,155,398
Accumulated deficit   (116,456,791)   (9,670,933)   9,670,933(c)   (116,456,791)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   4,289,563   —   —   4,289,563

Total shareholders’ equity/(deficit)   62,514,385   (8,779,125)   13,341,097   67,076,357
Noncontrolling interests   27,560,096   —   —   27,560,096

Total equity   90,074,481   (8,779,125)   13,341,097   94,636,453
   $ 170,332,404  $ 42,437  $ 9,861,072  $ 180,235,913

21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NeoStem Unaudited Proforma Condensed Combined Results of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

 Historical Six Months Ended June
30, 2011

   NeoStem  Amorcyte  Proforma
adjustments

 Proforma

Revenues  $ 38,101,836  $ —  $(110,169)(e)  $ 37,991,667
Cost of Revenues   27,812,353   —   (48,627)(e)   27,763,726
Gross Profit   10,289,483   —   (61,542)   10,227,941
Research & Development   5,283,727   265,429   (8,581)(e)   5,540,575
Selling, general & administrative   23,015,993   605,524   (52,961)(e)   23,568,557
Operating Loss   (18,010,237)   (870,953)   —   (18,881,190)
Other income (expense):

Other income (expense), net   337,592   146   337,738
Interest expense   (1,862,298)   —   (1,862,298)
   (1,524,706)   146   —   (1,524,560)

Loss from operations before provision for
income taxes and non-controlling interests

  (19,534,943)   (870,807)   —   (20,405,750)

Provision for Taxes   702,707   —   702,707
Net loss   (20,237,650)   (870,807)   —   (21,108,457)
Less: Non-controlling interest   541,108   541,108
   (20,778,758)   (870,807)   —   (21,649,565)
Preferred dividends   357,415   357,415

Net loss attributable to NeoStem, Inc.
common shareholders

 $(21,136,173)  $ (870,807)  $ —  $(22,006,980)

Basic and diluted loss per share  $ (0.27)   $ (0.27)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding

  77,117,905   82,958,344(f)

22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NeoStem Unaudited Proforma Condensed Combined Results of Operations
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2010

 Historical Year Ended
December 31, 2010

   NeoStem  Amorcyte  Proforma
adjustments

 Proforma

Revenues  $ 69,821,294  $ —  $   —  $ 69,821,294
Cost of revenues   49,668,262   —   49,668,262
   20,153,032   —   —   20,153,032
Research and development   7,684,537   203,011   7,887,548
Selling, general, and administrative   31,346,806   1,144,823   32,491,629
   (18,878,311)   (1,347,834)   —   (20,226,145)
Other income (expense):

Other income (expense)   513,110   244,566   757,676
Interest expense   (480,903)   (15)   (480,918)

   32,207   244,551   —   276,758
Loss from operations before provision for

income taxes and non-controlling interests
  (18,846,104)   (1,103,283)   —   (19,949,387)

Provision for income taxes   550,912   550,912
Net loss   (19,397,016)   (1,103,283)   —   (20,500,299)
Less – net income attributable to

noncontrolling interests
  3,908,690   3,908,690

Net loss attributable to NeoStem, Inc.   (23,305,706)   (1,103,283)   —   (24,408,989)
Preferred dividends   237,963   237,963
Net loss attributable to NeoStem, Inc. common

shareholders
 $(23,543,669)  $ (1,103,283)  $ —  $(24,646,952)

Basic and diluted loss per share  $ (0.46)   $ (0.43)

Weighted average common shares outstanding   51,632,417   57,472,856(f)

23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NEOSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the NeoStem Unaudited Proforma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

On July 13, 2011, NeoStem, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“NeoStem” or the “Company”) and Amorcyte, Inc., a Delaware
corporation (“Amorcyte”), entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (as such agreement may be amended from time to time,
the “Agreement and Plan of Merger”), among NeoStem, Amorcyte, Amo Acquisition Company I, Inc., a Delaware corporation